

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 12735 OF 2025

Dhingra Brothers, through its Authorised
person Mr. Sachin Gaikwad

... Petitioner

V/s.

Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Ltd.
(MMRCL), through Managing Director & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar with Mr. Vinod P. Sangvikar, Mr. Shyamkumar Dangat,
Mr. Yogesh Morbale, Mr. Shubham Sonawale and Mr. Siddheshwar Galande
for the Petitioner

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl.G.P. for Respondent No.2

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. AND
M.S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE : 28th APRIL 2025

P.C. :

1. In this Petition, the Petitioner has assailed the validity of the order dated 9th April 2025, by which technical bid of the Petitioner has been rejected dehors the terms and conditions contained in the notice inviting tender.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents. In the meanwhile, it is directed that any action taken in respects of tender in question shall be subject to

outcome of the Writ Petition.

3. The Petitioner is permitted to amend the cause title forthwith.
4. List on **13th June 2025**.

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)